In assessing the fair value of non-traded derivatives and other financial instruments, the Group makes assumptions that
are based on market conditions existing at each year-end.

the carrying values of the following financial assets and financial liabilities approximate their fair values:
•� �trade and other financial receivables;
•� �cash and cash equivalents;
•� �other non-current financial receivables;
•� �amounts due to Group companies;
•� �amounts due by Group companies;
•� �trade and other financial payables;
•� �current borrowings; and
•� �non-current borrowings.

SeCtIon 4
CApItAl StruCture AnD FInAnCInG CoStS

Key FIGureS · mAnAGement report · StrAteGy & outlooK · GovernAnCe · annual aCCounts · StAtementS

gRoup · pArent CompAny

Bang & Olufsen a/s AnnuAl report 2013/14 · 89

SeCtIon 4
CApItAl StruCture AnD FInAnCInG CoStS

(DKK million)

4.3 FInAnCIAl InStrumentS (ContInueD)

additional balance sheet disclosures in accordance with Ifrs 7 (financial Instruments)

categories of financial assets and liabilities

Carrying amount of financial instruments by measurement category under IAS 39

   2013/14  2012/13
   Carrying Fair Carrying Fair
   value value value value

Derivative financial instruments relating to hedging of
forecasted  future transactions included in other receivables  0.0 0.0 4.0 4.0
financial assets held for trading   0.0 0.0 4.0 4.0

other financial receivables   44.2 44.2 42.7 42.7
trade receivables   537.4 537.4 443.9 443.9
receivables from associates   1.9 1.9 1.8 1.8
other receivables   65.8 65.8 41.7 41.7
loans receivable and other receivables   649.3 649.3 530.1 530.1

mortgage loans   206.0 207.4 212.9 216.4
loans from banks   220.0 220.0 150.0 150.0
overdraft facilities   68.5 68.5 56.2 56.2
trade payables   434.0 434.0 295.3 295.3
other liabilities   215.8 215.8 226.9 226.9
financial liabilities valued at amortised cost   1,144.3 1,145.7 941.3 944.8

For financial assets and liabilities, the fair value is approximatly equal to the carrying amount.

Foreign exchange contracts are measured at fair value in the balance sheet. the fair value is based on observable market
data and is part of level 2 in the fair value hierarchy and in the category financial assets and liabilites used as hedging
instruments. the fair value is DKK 0.0 million (2012/13; DKK 4.0 million).

Key FIGureS · mAnAGement report · StrAteGy & outlooK · GovernAnCe · annual aCCounts · StAtementS

[…]

the share option programmes described in note 4.7 to the consolidated financial statements are issued by Bang &
olufsen a/s. the value of the share options granted to employees in the parent company’s subsidiaries is recognised in
investments in subsidiaries. DKK 1.4 million of the total expense of DKK 4.8 million relates to subsidiaries (2012/13; DKK
1.8 million of DKK 2.8 million).

16 non-CASh ItemS

   2013/14 2012/13

Financial income   (18.5) (19.2)
Financial costs   36.0  36.7
Gain/loss on sale of non-current assets   3.3  0.4
tax on earnings for the year   (59.9) (115.0)
other adjustments   67.2  64.7
total adjustments   28.2  (32.4)

noteS

Key FIGureS · mAnAGement report · StrAteGy & outlooK · GovernAnCe · annual aCCounts · StAtementS

Group · paRent Company

Bang & Olufsen a/s AnnuAl report 2013/14 · 128

noteS

(DKK million)

17 FInAnCIAl InStrumentS

additional balance sheet disclosures in accordance with Ifrs 7 (financial Instruments):

Carrying amount of financial instruments by measurement category under IAS 39

   2013/14  2012/13
   Carrying Fair Carrying Fair
   value value value value

other financial receivables   4.7 4.7  4.7   4.7
receivables from subsidiaries   1,406.5 1,406.5  1,200.6   1,200.6
other receivables   6.2 6.2  6.4   6.4
loans receivable and other receivables   1,417.4   1,417.4   1,211.7   1,211.7

mortgage loans   206.1 207.4 212.9 216.4
loans from banks   220.0 220.0 150.0 150.0
overdraft facilities   68.5 68.5 56.2 56.2
payables to subsidiaries   1,255.3 1,255.3 864.1 864.1
trade payables   56.7 56.7 65.9 65.9
other liabilities   61.2 61.2 66.3 66.3
financial liabilities valued at amortised cost   1,867.9 1,869.1 1,415.4 1,418.9

no receivables in the parent company are overdue at 31 may 2014 (2012/13; DKK 0 million).

refer to note 4.3 Financial instruments in the consolidated financial statements for a description of the Group’s manage-
ment of financial risks.

Defaults or breaches on loans
no loan agreements have been defaulted or breached in 2013/14 or 2012/13.

Key FIGureS · mAnAGement report · StrAteGy & outlooK · GovernAnCe · annual aCCounts · StAtementS

Group · paRent Company

Bang & Olufsen a/s AnnuAl report 2013/14 · 129